BILL NO. 18-92

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE MULTI-YEAR SUPPORT COMMITMENT FOR THE LAWSON ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING SYSTEM BY AND BETWEEN INFOR (US) INC. (FORMERLY LAWSON SOFTWARE AMERICAS, INC.) AND THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI IN THE AMOUNT OF \$541,689.29 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit relies on the Lawson ERP system for core functions of Human Resources, Finance, Procurement, and Payroll; and,

WHEREAS, the City Maintains a Master Terms and Conditions Agreement with Infor (Formerly Lawson Software Americas. Inc.); and

WHEREAS, maintaining a support contract with Infor allows the City access to ERP system improvements, fixes, and updates; and,

WHEREAS, maintaining a support contract with Infor allows the City allows City staff to contact Infor to get assistance with diagnosing system problems, and; and',

WHEREAS, a three year agreement reduces the annual maintenance cost increases from 6% to 3%; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Master Terms and Conditions agreement, by and between the City of Lee's Summit Missouri and INFOR (US) INC. (formerly LAWSON SOFTWARE AMERICAS, INC.), generally for the purposes of provision of continued software maintenance support for the Lawson/Infor software programs, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference be and is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is authorized to execute the multi-year support commitment under the existing Master Terms and Conditions Agreement by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from ad after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this ____ day of ____, 2018.

Mayor William A. Baird

ATTEST:

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____ day of _____, 2018.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy K. Yendes